

Nos. 09-1464 & 09-1537

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DIVERSIFIED ENTERPRISES, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MEREDITH L. JASON
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

CHRISTOPHER W. YOUNG
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2945
(202) 273-2988

RONALD MEISBURG
General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background: the Company’s organization and operations.....	4
B. Under the supervision of Houchins, Hornsby led a crew of workmen	5
C. Jack Whitaker demotes Hornsby because he asserts he is a volunteer organizer for the Union	7
D. Company supervisors threaten employees because of their union activities.....	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	10
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of the standard of review	13
Argument.....	15
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Foreman Hornsby was not a supervisor, thus the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by admittedly demoting him because of his union activities	15
A. Introduction.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. Applicable principles	16
C. The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s claim that it was privileged to retaliate against Hornsby because he was a statutory supervisor.....	19
1. Hornsby did not use independent judgment in assigning employees	19
2. Hornsby did not responsibly direct the members of his crew	24
3. There is no merit to the Company’s claim that Hornsby possessed sufficient secondary indicia of supervisory authority to establish his supervisory status.....	27
4. Whitaker was not a credible witness	28
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by threatening employees with reprisals because they engaged in activities on behalf of the Union.....	30
A. Applicable principles.....	30
B. The Company unlawfully threatened employees with reprisals because of their union activities	31
1. Threat of physical harm	32
2. Threat of demotion.....	32
3. Threat to get rid of employees	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
4. Treat to reduce employees’ pay	36
5. Threat of schedule change	37
C. The Company’s remaining contentions lack merit	38
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alois Box Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22, 33
<i>American Directional Boring, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB No. 21 (2008)	22
<i>Be-Lo Stores v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Billows Electric Supply of Northfield, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 878 (1993)	27
<i>Community Counseling Serv., Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 317 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1963)	29
<i>Dynamic Machine Co. v. NLRB</i> , 552 F.2d 1195 (7th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Edward Street Daycare Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 189 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 NLRB 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Garvey Marine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	35
<i>General Electric Co. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	40
<i>George C. Foss Co.</i> , 270 NLRB 232 (1984), <i>enforced</i> 752 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1985)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Glenmark Associates, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1998)	14, 24
<i>Hale Container Line, Inc.</i> , 291 NLRB 1195 (1988), <i>Enforced</i> , 943 F.2d 394 (4th Cir. 1991).....	18, 28
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	17
<i>Iron Workers Local 28 (Virginia Association of Contractors)</i> , 219 NLRB 957 (1975)	23
<i>John W. Hancock, Jr., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB No. 1223 (2002), <i>enforced</i> , 73 Fed. Appx. 617 (4th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Kinney Drugs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 74 F.3d 1419 (2d Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Lopares LLC v. NLRB</i> , __ F.3d __, WL 5150046 (7th Cir. 2009)	18, 25
<i>Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Associate v. Interlake Steamship Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 173 (1962).....	14
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 657 F.2d 608 (4th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>NLRB v. Air Contact Transport, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>NLRB v. Almet, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1993)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Berger Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>NLRB v. Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>NLRB v. Don's Olney Foods, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Grancare, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>NLRB v. Grand Canyon Mining Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1039 (4th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>NLRB v. Hale Container Line, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 394 (4th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>NLRB v. Hilliard Development Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	17, 18
<i>NLRB v. McEver Eng. Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1986)	21, 23
<i>NLRB v. North Carolina Granite Corp.</i> , 201 F.2d 469 (4th Cir. 1953)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Southern Bleachery & Print Works, Inc.</i> , 257 F.2d 235 (4th Cir. 1958)	18
<i>NLRB v. Southern Seating Co.</i> , 468 F.2d 1345 (4th Cir. 1972)	28
<i>NLRB v. Transpersonnel, Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>NLRB v. U.S.A Polymer Corp.</i> , 272 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Narricot Industrial, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 2009)	2, 14, 33
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3245	3
<i>Oakwood Healthcare Center</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2001)	18, 25
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	37
<i>RGC (USA) Mineral Sands, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 281 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Sam's Club, a Division of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 173 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Shaw, Inc.</i> 350 NLRB 354 (2007)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Shaw Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 884 F.2. d 34 (1st Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>Standard-Coosa-Thatcher Carpet Yarn Division, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 691 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	34, 36
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 1151 (7th Cir.)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
 National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3))	16
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11))	12, 16, 17, 27
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b))	2
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	11, 14, 15, 16, 30, 31
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1))	3, 4, 10, 12, 15, 30, 39
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(3))	3, 10, 12, 15, 30
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. §160(a)).....	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
